res. 03-02



Resolution for Improvement Under the Illinois Highway Code

Is this project a bondable capital improvement?		Resoluti	on Type	Resolution Number	Section Number	
Yes No		Origina		23-02	23-00065-00-RS	
BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council				25-00003-00-RS		
Gove	rning Body Typ	ре	of the <u>Ci</u>		elic Agency Type	
of Hickory Hills	Illino	ois that the follo	wing describe	ed street(s)/road(s)/e	tructure be improved under	
Name of Local Public Agency the Illinois Highway Code. Work shall be done b	v Contract				adotare be improved under	
	Contract	or Day Labor				
For Roadway/Street Improvements:		• ==				
Name of Street(s)/Road(s)	Length (miles)	Route		From	То	
89th Street	0.57		88th Aven	rue 8	33rd Court	
77th Court	0.24		93rd Street			
79th Avenue	0.12		93rd Street		95th Street	
85th Avenue	0.24				2nd Street	
83rd Avenue			91st Stree	t 8	9th Street	
	0.12		93rd Street		4th Street	
Hickory Lane	0.06		Woodland Dr		rairwood Lane	
Briarwood Lane	0.08		Hickory La		/achter Lane	
89th Avenue	0.18		92nd Stree			
82nd Avenue	0.24			U	1st Place	
90th Street			87th Stree	0.	9th Street	
81st Avenue	0.12		82nd Aven	ue 8	st Avenue	
- To rot Avenue	80.0		90th Street	89	th Place	
or Structures:			J.			
Name of Street(s)/Road(s)	Existing Structure N	o. Route	Lo	ocation	Feature Crossed	
E IT FURTHER RESOLVED,						
. That the proposed improvement shall consist of	of					
ngineering, resurfacing, sidewalks, drive	eways, con	struction obs	Servation a	nd material testi-		
	,		radon a	in material testin	g.	



Resolution for Improvement Under the Illinois Highway Code

Six Hundre	d Ninety-Six Thousand
said section from the Local Public Agency's allotment of Motor BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk is hereby directed of the Department of Transportation.	Dollars (\$696,000.00) for the improvement of Fuel Tax funds. It to transmit four (4) certified originals of this resolution to the district office
of Hickory Hills Name of Local Public Agency statute, do hereby certify the foregoing to be a true, perfect and Council of Hickory Hills	at a meeting held on January 12, 2023 .



Local Public Agency Engineering Services Agreement

USAL PUBLIC AGENCY		Agreement For		An	reement Type			
Local Public Agency County Cody Section Number Job Number Cord Hickory Hills Cook 23-00065-00-RS Project Number Contact Name D'Iorah Catizone SECTION PROVISIONS Key Route Length Structure Number Various - See Exhibit A Location Termini Various - See Exhibit A Remove Remo	Using Federal Funds? Tyes							
County Section Number Job Number City of Hickory Hills Cook 23-00065-00-RS Project Number Contact Name Phone Number (708) 598-4800 SecTION PROVISIONS Local Street/Road Name Section Number (708) 598-4800 Name Section Number Section Number (708) 598-4800 Name Section Provisions Section Number S		LOCAL	PUBLIC AGENCY					
Croy of Hickory Hills Contact Name D'Iorah Catizone SECTION PROVISIONS Coal Street/Road Name SECTION PROVISIONS Coal Street/Road Name Key Route Length Structure Number Add Remove Agrious - See Exhibit A Coadion Termini Agrious - See Exhibit A Coadion Termini Agrious - See Exhibit A Coadion Termini Remove Remove Remove Remove Agrious - See Exhibit A Coadion Termini Remove Removing the quality of the self-order of the self-order of the self-order of the self-order of the state Department of Transportation, Premini agricultion Engineering MFT/TIBP State Other Consultant (Firm) Name Contact Name Phone Number Email Consultant (Firm) Name Contact Name Phone Number Email Consultant (Firm) Name Contact Name Phon				Section Nu	mber	lob Number		
Contact Name	City of Hickory Hills	Co	ook			SOB NUMBER		
SECTION PROVISIONS Cocal Street/Road Name Various - See Exhibit A See Sexhibit A See Exhibit A See Sexhibit A See Sexhibi			Phone Number					
SECTION PROVISIONS Add Name Various - See Exhibit A Project Description Design Engineering and Construction Engineering for a project that includes pavement resurfacing consistent includes ADA sidewalk upgrades, drainage structure adjustments, and curb and gutter removal and eplacement. Project Description Design Engineering and Construction Engineering for a project that includes pavement resurfacing consistency in the existing bituminous surface and resufacing with 1-1/2" HMA Surface and 1" Level Binder. (Includes ADA sidewalk upgrades, drainage structure adjustments, and curb and gutter removal and eplacement. Project Description MFT/TBP State Other Rebuild Illinois Funds AGREEMENT FOR Phase I - Preliminary Engineering Phase II - Design Engineering Phase III - Construction Engineering AGREEMENT FOR Phase I - Preliminary Engineering Phase II - Design Engineering Phase III - Construction Engineering CONSULTANT CO	D'Id	orah Catizone	(708) 598-4800					
Add		CECTIO						
Arious - See Exhibit A ocation Termini Arious - See Exhibit A cocation Termini Arious - See Exhibit A roject Description Design Engineering and Construction Engineering for a project that includes pavement resurfacing consistencying the existing bituminous surface and resufacing with 1-1/2" HMA Surface and 1" Level Binder. (or fork includes ADA sidewalk upgrades, drainage structure adjustments, and curb and gutter removal and applacement. Ingineering Funding MFT/TBP State Other Rebuild Illinois Funds AGREEMENT FOR AGREEMENT FOR AGREEMENT FOR AGREEMENT FOR Phase I - Preliminary Engineering Phase II - Design Engineering CONSULTANT CONSULTANT Imagineering Michael Spolar Michael Spolar Michael Spolar Foother Number Contact Name Phone Number Contact Name Phone Number Contact Name Phone Number Consultant (Firm) Name Contact Name Contact Name Phone Number Consultant (Firm) State City State Zip Cod IL South Holland IS AGREEMENT IS MADE between the above Local Public Agency (LPA) and Consultant (ENGINEER) and covers certain the of Illinois under the general supervision of the State Department of Transportation, hereinafter called the "DEPARTMENT." and entirely or in part to finance ENGINEERING services as described under AGREEMENT PROVISIONS. Cost the services contemplated under the AGREEMENT are professional in nature, it is understood that the ENGINEER acting in widual, partnership, firm or legal entity, qualifies for professional status and will be governed by professional ethics in its relation. REEMENT on the basis of its qualifications and experience and determining its compensation by mutually satisfactory regolated EREVER IN THIS AGREEMENT or attached exhibits the following terms are used, they shall be interpreted to mean: Deputy Director, Office of Highways Project Implementation, Regional Engineer, Department of Transportation Authorized representative of the LPA in immediate charge of the engineering details of the construction PROJECT A full time LPA employee authori	ocal Street/Road Name							
Add Removirging Construction Funding	/arious - See Exhibit A	The state of the s			Structure Nu	mber		
roject Description Design Engineering and Construction Engineering for a project that includes pavement resurfacing consistencying the existing bituminous surface and resufacing with 1-1/2" HMA Surface and 1" Level Binder. (orork includes ADA sidewalk upgrades, drainage structure adjustments, and curb and gutter removal and spalacement. Ingineering Funding				.US IVIIIE				
Design Engineering and Construction Engineering for a project that includes pavement resurfacing consistency in the existing bituminous surface and resufacing with 1-1/2" HMA Surface and 1" Level Binder. (Nork includes ADA sidewalk upgrades, drainage structure adjustments, and curb and gutter removal and applacement. Design Engineering Funding	arious - See Exhibit A					Add Location		
Design Engineering and Construction Engineering for a project that includes pavement resurfacing consistenting the existing bituminous surface and resufacing with 1-1/2" HMA Surface and 1" Level Binder. (or fork includes ADA sidewalk upgrades, drainage structure adjustments, and curb and gutter removal and supplications. ADA sidewalk upgrades, drainage structure adjustments, and curb and gutter removal and supplications. ADA sidewalk upgrades, drainage structure adjustments, and curb and gutter removal and supplications. ADA sidewalk upgrades, drainage structure adjustments, and curb and gutter removal and supplications. ADA supplications and curb and gutter removal and supplications. ADA supplications and curb and gutter removal and supplications. ADA supplications and curb and gutter removal and supplications. ADA supplications and curb and gutter removal and supplications. ADA supplications and curb and gutter removal and supplications. ADA supplications and curb and gutter removal and supplications. ADA supplications and supplications and supplications. ADA supplications and supplications and supplications and experience and supplications. ADA supplications and experience and determining its compensation by mutually satisfactory negotiations. Authorized representative of the LPA in immediate charge of the engineering details of the construction Supervisor. A full time LPA employee authorized to administer inherently governmental DRO LEGA and supplications. Authorized representative of the LPA in immediate charge of the engineering details of the construction Supervisor.	roject Description					Remove Loca		
AGREEMENT FOR Phase I - Preliminary Engineering Phase II - Design Engineering Phase III - Construction Engineering CONSULTANT CONSULTANT Contact Name Phone Number Email Dibinson Engineering Michael Spolar City State Zip Cod Good South Park Avenue City State Zip Cod IL 60473 IS AGREEMENT IS MADE between the above Local Public Agency (LPA) and Consultant (ENGINEER) and covers certain fessional engineering services in connection with the improvement of the above SECTION. Project funding allotted to the LPA dentirely or in part to finance ENGINEERING services as described under AGREEMENT PROVISIONS. Cet the services contemplated under the AGREEMENT are professional in nature, it is understood that the ENGINEER, acting a city and the DEPARTMENT. The LPA acknowledges the professional and ethical status of the ENGINEER by entering into an REEMENT on the basis of its qualifications and experience and determining its compensation by mutually satisfactory negotiate EREVER IN THIS AGREEMENT or attached exhibits the following terms are used, they shall be interpreted to mean: Deputy Director, Office of Highways Project Implementation, Regional Engineer, Department of Transportation Authorized representative of the LPA in immediate charge of the engineering details of the construction PROJECT A full time LPA employee authorized to administer inherently governmented DRO ISCS actions.	presentiont.			and curb a	and gutter re	emoval and		
AGREEMENT FOR Phase I - Preliminary Engineering Phase II - Design Engineering Phase III - Construction Engineering CONSULTANT CONSULTAN	nticinated Construction 5	_						
AGREEMENT FOR Phase II - Preliminary Engineering Phase III - Design Engineering Phase III - Construction Engineering CONSULTANT Contact Name Phone Number Email Obinson Engineering Michael Spolar (708) 210-5696 mspolar@reltd.com Oddress City State Zip Cod Oddress City State Zip Cod Oddress Couth Holland III 60473 IIIS AGREEMENT IS MADE between the above Local Public Agency (LPA) and Consultant (ENGINEER) and covers certain pressional engineering services in connection with the improvement of the above SECTION. Project funding allotted to the LPA and entirely or in part to finance ENGINEERING services as described under AGREEMENT PROVISIONS. Ince the services contemplated under the AGREEMENT are professional in nature, it is understood that the ENGINEER, acting a lividual, partnership, firm or legal entity, qualifies for professional status and will be governed by professional ethics in its relation in the DEPARTMENT. The LPA acknowledges the professional and ethical status of the ENGINEER by entering into an interest of the ENGINEER services and determining its compensation by mutually satisfactory negotiated terms of the CNGINEER of the ENGINEER of the ENGINEER of the Interpreted to mean: Deputy Director, Office of Highways Project Implementation, Regional Engineer, Department of Transportation and thical status of the engineering details of the construction PROJECT and the LPA employee authorized to administer inherently governmental BROJECT and the Implementation and III an	ricipated Construction Fundin	g L rederal M WF1/1BP L	State 🛛 Other Re	ebuild Illino	uild Illinois Funds			
Michael Spolar City State Zip Cod Roboth Park Avenue City South Holland City South Holland Covers certain foressional engineering services in connection with the improvement of the above SECTION. Project funding allotted to the LPA ate of Illinois under the general supervision of the State Department of Transportation, hereinafter called the "DEPARTMENT," and the dentirely or in part to finance ENGINEERING services as described under AGREEMENT PROVISIONS. Ince the services contemplated under the AGREEMENT are professional in nature, it is understood that the ENGINEER, acting a large and the DEPARTMENT. The LPA acknowledges the professional and ethical status of the ENGINEER by entering into an experience and determining its compensation by mutually satisfactory negotiated the ENGINEER by entering into an experience and determining its compensation by mutually satisfactory negotiated the ENGINEER by entering into an experience and determining its compensation by mutually satisfactory negotiated the ENGINEER by entering into an experience and determining its compensation by mutually satisfactory negotiated the ENGINEER by entering into an experience and determining its compensation by mutually satisfactory negotiated the ENGINEER by entering into an experience and determining its compensation by mutually satisfactory negotiated the ENGINEER by entering into an experience and determining its compensation by mutually satisfactory negotiated the ENGINEER by entering into an experience and determining its compensation by mutually satisfactory negotiated the ENGINEER by entering into an experience and determining its compensation by mutually satisfactory negotiated the ENGINEER by entering into an experience and determining its compensation by mutually satisfactory negotiated the entering details of the entering details of the entering details of the construction PROJECT. A full time LPA employee authorized to administer inherently governmental ENGINEER.		Contact Name		Email				
ATO South Park Avenue South Holland IL South Holland III AGREEMENT IS MADE between the above Local Public Agency (LPA) and Consultant (ENGINEER) and covers certain confessional engineering services in connection with the improvement of the above SECTION. Project funding allotted to the LPA in immediate charge of the engineering details of the State Department of Transportation, hereinafter called the "DEPARTMENT," of the services contemplated under the AGREEMENT are professional in nature, it is understood that the ENGINEER, acting a LPA and the DEPARTMENT. The LPA acknowledges the professional and ethical status of the ENGINEER by entering into an experience and determining its compensation by mutually satisfactory negotiated the ENGINEER in THIS AGREEMENT or attached exhibits the following terms are used, they shall be interpreted to mean: Deputy Director, Office of Highways Project Implementation, Regional Engineer, Department of Construction Supervisor Authorized representative of the LPA in immediate charge of the engineering details of the construction PROJECT.	obinson Engineering	Michael Spolar	(708) 210-56	96 mspol	ar@reltd.co	om		
IIS AGREEMENT IS MADE between the above Local Public Agency (LPA) and Consultant (ENGINEER) and covers certain offessional engineering services in connection with the improvement of the above SECTION. Project funding allotted to the LPA and entirely or in part to finance ENGINEERING services as described under AGREEMENT PROVISIONS. Indee the services contemplated under the AGREEMENT are professional in nature, it is understood that the ENGINEER, acting a lividual, partnership, firm or legal entity, qualifies for professional status and will be governed by professional ethics in its relation and the DEPARTMENT. The LPA acknowledges the professional and ethical status of the ENGINEER by entering into an experience and determining its compensation by mutually satisfactory negotiated the ENGINEER IN THIS AGREEMENT or attached exhibits the following terms are used, they shall be interpreted to mean: Deputy Director, Office of Highways Project Implementation, Regional Engineer, Department of Transportation and Authorized representative of the LPA in immediate charge of the engineering details of the construction PROJECT A full time LPA employee authorized to administer inherently governmental PROJECT activities.			City		Sta	te Zin Code		
AIS AGREEMENT IS MADE between the above Local Public Agency (LPA) and Consultant (ENGINEER) and covers certain offessional engineering services in connection with the improvement of the above SECTION. Project funding allotted to the LPA at each off of Illinois under the general supervision of the State Department of Transportation, hereinafter called the "DEPARTMENT," of the entirely or in part to finance ENGINEERING services as described under AGREEMENT PROVISIONS. Indee the services contemplated under the AGREEMENT are professional in nature, it is understood that the ENGINEER, acting a lividual, partnership, firm or legal entity, qualifies for professional status and will be governed by professional ethics in its relation of the DEPARTMENT. The LPA acknowledges the professional and ethical status of the ENGINEER by entering into an experience and determining its compensation by mutually satisfactory negotiated the HEREVER IN THIS AGREEMENT or attached exhibits the following terms are used, they shall be interpreted to mean: Deputy Director, Office of Highways Project Implementation, Regional Engineer, Department of Transportation and the Construction Supervisor. Authorized representative of the LPA in immediate charge of the engineering details of the construction PROJECT. A full time LPA employee authorized to administer inherently governmental PROJECT and the construction of the construction project inherently governmental PROJECT and the construction of the construction o	7000 South Park Avenue		South Holland					
ate of Illinois under the general supervision of the State Department of Transportation, hereinafter called the "DEPARTMENT," of the determining of the State Department of Transportation, hereinafter called the "DEPARTMENT," of the determining of the State Department of Transportation, hereinafter called the "DEPARTMENT," of the services contemplated under the AGREEMENT are professional in nature, it is understood that the ENGINEER, acting a lividual, partnership, firm or legal entity, qualifies for professional status and will be governed by professional ethics in its relation and the DEPARTMENT. The LPA acknowledges the professional and ethical status of the ENGINEER by entering into an experience and determining its compensation by mutually satisfactory negotiated the HEREVER IN THIS AGREEMENT or attached exhibits the following terms are used, they shall be interpreted to mean: Deputy Director, Office of Highways Project Implementation, Regional Engineer, Department of Transportation Authorized representative of the LPA in immediate charge of the engineering details of the construction PROJECT A full time LPA employee authorized to administer inherently governmental PROJECT activities.						00473		
Deputy Director, Office of Highways Project Implementation, Regional Engineer, Department of Transportation sident Construction Supervisor Authorized representative of the LPA in immediate charge of the engineering details of the construction PROJECT Responsible Charge A full time LPA employee authorized to administer inherently governmental PROJECT activities.	ate of Illinois under the general ed entirely or in part to finance nce the services contemplated dividual, partnership, firm or lege LPA and the DEPARTMENT.	supervision of the State Departm ENGINEERING services as desc under the AGREEMENT are profe al entity, qualifies for professional The LPA acknowledges the profe qualifications and experience and	nent of the above SEC in the second of Transportation, cribed under AGREEM! essional in nature, it is a late of the second of th	HON. Project hereinafter care ENT PROVIS understood the erned by profutus of the EN ensation by m	funding allotte alled the "DEP IONS. nat the ENGIN essional ethic GINEER by e utually satisfa	ed to the LPA by the PARTMENT," will be PARTMENT," will be PARTMENT, will be PARTMENT, will be part as an its relationship to the part and its relationship to the part and its regotiations.		
Authorized representative of the LPA in immediate charge of the engineering details of the construction PROJECT Responsible Charge Authorized representative of the LPA in immediate charge of the engineering details of the construction PROJECT A full time LPA employee authorized to administer inherently governmental PROJECT activities.		Deputy Director, Office of High						
Responsible Charge A full time LPA employee authorized to administer inherently governmental RPO IFCT activities		Authorized representative of the LPA in immediate charge of the engineering data its of the						
Company or Companies to which the construction contract was awarded		A full time LPA employee author	orized to administer inhich the construction cor	nerently gover	nmental PRO	JECT activities		